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On-Scene Coordinator - Mia C. Pasquerella 6/22/2004 
TC - Removal Action Report Number 2 of 2 
Start Date: 4/21/2004 

Site Description 
The Site is located at 740 Belleville Ave in New Bedford, 
Massachusetts at4r40.466' north latitude and 70°55.216' west 
longitude. 

From 1978 to 2001, Aerovox manufactured electrical capacitors at the 
facility. The plant is a three-floor, flat-roof, brick building containing 
approximately 450,000 square feet. The first floor was generally used 
for storage, and the second and third floors were used for capacitor 
manufacturing. All use of PCB-contaminated oil occurred prior to 
1978, before Aerovox owned and operated the facility. In 2001, 
operations relocated to a new facility pursuant to an Administrative 
Order On Consent (AOC) entered into with EPA in September 1999. 

Sampling conducted by the Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) has 
documented the presence of PCB contamination in the rinse water 
used to decontaminate various pieces of machinery previously in the 
building. The nnse water data indicates concentrations as high as 170 
parts per million (ppm). The rinse water is presently stored in drums 
staged in the shipping and receiving area of the facility. Other 

hazardous materials present in the drums include PCB contaminated personal protective gear, solvents, 
acids, etc. In addition, there are some compressed gas cylinders located throughout the facility. The cap on 
the eastern end of the facility is cracked with vegetation growing through it. The contaminated soil 
underneath has the potential to be exposed and cause a direct contact threat. 

Current Activities 
EPA and its contractors, namely the Emergency Rapid Response Sen/ices (ERRS) contractor and the 
Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) mobilized to site on Monday, May 3, 2004. 
ERRS began site work by organizing the office area, setting up a decontamination zone and staging their 
personal protective equipment (PPE) for use in the hot zone. 

All drums and containers were collected throughout the building and staged on the first floor of the facility. 
The drums and containers were then separated and sampled for waste characterization. The tanks in the 
basement of the facility were investigated with a thermal imaging unit. Most tanks were empty with some 
needing further investigation. The asphalt piles in the parking lot were picked up and placed in a roll off can 
for disposal. 

The Army Corps is currently utilizing the site as an access point for the New Bedford Harbor dredging project. 
When their activites are complete, the capped area will be addressed appropriately. 

Planned Removal Actions 
The remaining removal activities will include repackaging of the hazardous wastes as necessary, removing 
the drums and cylinders from the facility, and off-site disposal of hazardous substances at approved disposal 
facilities. Various contaminated debris will be put into roll off containers and staged for disposal. The 
impregnation room will be secured and seperated from the rest of the building by boarding up the doors and 
windows. This will protect against unauthorized access to the highly contaminated area. General repairs will 
be made to the pavement cap located on the backside of the facility. 

Next Steps 
Partially filled drums will be combined when deemed combatible, and prepared for disposal. These drums wil 



. be staged near the door of the loading dock for shipment purposes. 

Key Issues 
None have been identified at this time. 

Cost Information through 6/22/2004 

Budgeted Total To Date Remaining % Remaining 

Extramural Costs 

ERRS - Cleanup Contractor $250,000.00 $113,665.00 $136,335.00 54.53% 

RST/START $100,000.00 $23,695.00 $76,305.00 76.31% 

Intramural Costs 

USEPA - Direct (Region, HQ) $75,000.00 $39,404.00 $35,596.00 47.46%) 

Total Site Costs $425,000.00 $176,764.00 $248,236.00 58.41% 

The above accounting of expenditures is an estimate based on figures known to the OSC at the time this report was written. The OSC does not 
necessarily receive specific figures on final payments made to any contractor(s). Other financial data which the OSC must rely upon may not be 
entirely up-to-date. The cost accounting provided in this report does not necessarily represent an exact monetary figure which the government 
may include in any claim for cost recovery. 
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Organization Name Site Role eMail 

Dave 17 
EPA Remedial Program dickerson.dave@epa.gov mailing edit Dickerson list 

pr 
EPA Kimberly Tisa TSCA tisa.kimberly@epa.gov mailing edit 

list 

EPA Wing Chau OSC chau.wing@epa.gov mailing edit 
list 

pr 
Town Scott Alfonse Town Lead scotta@ci.new-bedford.ma.us mailing edit 

list 

Superfund Records p
EPA Region 1 Records Management anderson.rick@epa.gov mailing edit 

Center list 

Natural Resource p-
NCAA Ken Finklestein 

Trustee 
finkelstein.ken@epa.gov mailing editl 

list 

EPA Region 1 Contract 
Lynne Galvin Management galvin.lynne@epa.gov mailing edit OSRR 

list 

EPA Region 1 
Art Wing 

Contract F 
Management wing.art@epa.gov mailing edit OSRR 

list 

EPA Region 1 - Contract F 
John Carlson Management carlson.john@epa.gov mailing edit OSRR 

list 

p-EPA Region 1 Filomena Contract 
pSRR DiNardo Management 

dinardo.filomena@epa.gov mailing edit 
list 

FiJEPA Region 1 MaryJane 
Remedial Program odonnell.maryjane@epa.gov mailing edit OSRR O'Donnell 

list 

EPA Region 1 
Susan Studlien Division Director studlien.susan@epa.gov mailing edit OSRR 

list — I 
Natural Resource p-

NCAA John Steger John.steger@noaa.gov mailing editlTrustee 
list 

._,„„,.--L­

jDepartment of the Andrew Natural Resource F 
ilnterior Raddant Trustee ;andrew_raddant@ios.doi.gov mailing edit 

list 

jCustomer 
Help Desk 

F 
EPA Region 1 

iSen/ice r1 customerservice@epa.gov mailing edit 
list 

EPA Region 1 Clean Water Act F  ' 
OES Don Grant 

Enforcement grant.don@epa.gov mailing lieditE 
list 
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EPA Region 1 

EPA Region 1 

EPA Region 1 

EPA Region 1 

EPA HQ ­
Emergency 
Response Division 

EPA Region 1 
OSRR 

EPA Region 1 

EPA Region 1 
EPRB 

EPA Region 1 
EPRB 

EPA Region 1 

EPA Region 1 
EPRB 

EPA Region 1 
EPRB 

EPA Region 1 
ORA 

EPA Region 1 
EPRB 

EPA Region 1 

h-- — 
jlEPA Region 1 

[EPA Region 1 

EPA Region 1 

Kathy Hunt Contracting Officer hunt.kathleen@epa.gov mailing editj 
list 

i—j 
ij

Paul Office of Inspector p
mckechnie.paul@epa.gov mailing editjj

McKechnie General 
list - I 

Office of Inspector 
Dennis Poltrino poltrino.dennis@epa.gov mailing editl! 

General 
list 

p
Joanna Jerison Regional Counsel jerison.joanna@epa.gov mailing edit 

list 

FHeadquarters 
Craig Beasley beasley.craig@epa.gov mailing edit 

Contact 
list 

Rich 
Deputy Director cavagnero.rich@epa.gov mailing edit 

Cavagnero 
list 

Regional
Bob Varney varney.robert@epa.gov mailing edit 

Administrator 
list 
F """" 

Fran Kearns Admin. Support kearns.fran@epa.gov mailing edit 
list 

Cheryl CERCLIS F 
ohalloran.cheryl@epa.gov mailing edit 

O'Halloran Coordinator 
list 

F 
Alice Kaufman Public Relations kaufman.alice@epa.gov mailing edit 

list 

F 
Tina Hennessy Enforcement hennessy.tina@epa.gov mailing edit 

Hst_ 

FSharon 
Fennelly 

Enforcement fennelly.sharon@epa.gov mailing edit 
list 

Government F 
Rudy Brown brown.rudy@epa.gov mailing edit 

Relations 
list 

F 
Steve Novick Section Chief novick.steve@epa.gov mailing edit 

list 

FCustomer Call 
Center Help Desk brown.alanj@epa.gov mailing edit 

list 
Government F 

Michael Ochs Relations (Maine & ochs.michael@epa.gov mailing edit 
Mass. only) list 

Superfund 
Records 

Records 
Management pao.angie@epa.gov mailing edit 

Center list 

FCustomer Call 
Help Desk imack.stephen@epa.gov mailing edit 

Center 
list 

Mia C. F 
Pasquerella 

OSC jpasquerella.mia@epa.gov mailing edit 
list 
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